
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 13th October, 2021 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

Cllr C.J. Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Michael Hope 
 

Cllr J.H. Marsh 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
 

Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr Nem Thapa 
 

 
NON-VOTING MEMBER 
 
Cllr Marina Munro (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 
Cllr A.J. Halstead 
 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Kathy Flatt, 
Democracy and Community, 01252 398829  kathy.flatt@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor 
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of 
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary 
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 14) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th September 2021 (copy 
attached). 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 15 - 74) 
 
To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2128 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy 
attached).  
 
Sections A and B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received: 
 
Item Reference 

Number 
Address Recommendation 

 
  

 1 20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge 
Site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot 
 

For information 

 2 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

 
Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting: 
 
Item 
 

Pages 
 

Reference 
Number 

Address 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

3 21-27 21/00608/TEMP Car Park, 
Farnborough 
Leisure Centre, 
Westmead, 
Farnborough 
 

Grant 

4 29-58 21/00645/FULPP Land to the rear 
of Nos. 162-170 
Holly Road, 
Aldershot 

Grant subject to 
Section 106 

Planning 
Obligation 

 



 
Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information. 
 

4. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 75 - 76) 
 
To receive the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2129 (copy attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement 
 

 
 

----------- 
 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE    HEAD OF ECONOMY, PLANNING AND  
13TH OCTOBER 2021      STRATEGIC HOUSING 
 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 

Name:   Councillor ____________________________________________________ 
 
 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the  
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 

 
 

 
Agenda 
Item 
No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application Address 

 
Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 15th September, 2021 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 

Cllr C.J. Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr J.H. Marsh 
Cllr Nadia Martin 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr Nem Thapa 

Non-Voting Member 

Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting.

28. MINUTES

Subject to the following amendments, the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th
August 2021 were approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record:

• Cllr T.W. Mitchell was not present at the previous meeting

• Minute No. 25, (ii) was amended to read:

“Subject to no further or substantive representations being received before
expiry of the notification deadline (midnight on 18th August 2021), the following
application be determined, in accordance with Members’ resolution to refuse
planning permission, by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing
in consultation with the Chairman:

* 21/00545/FULPP The White Lion Public House, No. 20 Lower Farnham 
Road, Aldershot” 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



29. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a
decision was reached:

Application No. Address Representation In support of 
or against 
the 
application 

21/00476/FULPP Market Site, Queensmead, 
Farnborough 

Mr. D. Kirincic Against 

21/00483/FULPP No. 183 Ash Road, Aldershot Mr. R. Watkins Against 

Mr. A. Amin In support 

21/00487/FULPP No. 185 Ash Road, Aldershot Mr. R. Watkins Against 

Mr. A. Amin In support 

30. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A”
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if
any) mentioned therein:

* 21/00680/REV Market Site, Queensmead, Farnborough 
21/00683/TEMP Cross Street Car Park, Aldershot 

(ii) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following
applications, as set out in Appendix “B” attached hereto, for the reasons
mentioned therein:

21/00476/FULPP The Royal Staff Public House, No. 37a Mount
Pleasant Road, Aldershot

* 21/00483/FULPP No. 183 Ash Road, Aldershot
* 21/00487/FULPP No. 185 Ash Road, Aldershot

(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic
Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s
Report No. EPSH2125, be noted;

(iv) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted
pending consideration at a future meeting:

Page 4



20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot 

21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 
21/00645/FULPP Land to the rear of Nos. 162 to 170 Holly Road, 

Aldershot 

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No.
EPSH2125 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting

31. APPLICATION NO. 21/00483/FULPP - NO. 183 ASH ROAD, ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. 21/00483/FULPP in respect of a first floor side extension and a single 
storey rear extension with the creation of  a parking area to the frontage of No. 183 
Ash Road, Aldershot.   It was noted that this site had been the subject of 
enforcement investigation in the past, and most recently in January and May 2021 
following the unauthorised erection of large structures across the rear of the 
property, covering part of the open yard service area.  The Report advised that these 
structures had now been removed. 

The Report also advised the Committee that the current storage of tyres across the 
site, informally in piles and on racks along the east boundary wall with No. 185 Ash 
Road represented unauthorised storage in the open parking area.  The storage racks 
were substantial and had been built to a height of approximately four metres, 
stretching along the rear boundary approximately ten metres.  The planning 
application would replace this unauthorised arrangement.  Notwithstanding this, 
these racks were visually unacceptable in this location and the intensification of 
storage of tyres in the open was considered to have a detrimental impact on the 
visual character and appearance of the street scene.  Furthermore, the racks were 
visible from the rear of Nos. 185 and 187 Ash Road and it was considered that they 
represented an unacceptable loss of visual amenity to surrounding residents. 

RESOLVED:  That 

(i) planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in Appendix B attached
hereto; and

(ii) the Solicitor to the Council be authorised to issue an enforcement notice with
regard to the unauthorised storage of tyres and fitting of tyre racks within the
rear parking area at No. 183 Ash Road, Aldershot for the reasons that the
unauthorised development was unacceptable due to the impact on visual
amenity and loss of on-site parking spaces to the detriment of the amenities of
the occupiers of nearby residential properties by reason of increased noise and
disturbance and was thereby contrary to Policy DE1 and DE10 of the
Rushmoor Local Plan (2019), with three months as the period for compliance.

Page 5



32. APPLICATION NO. 21/00487/FULPP - NO. 185 ASH ROAD, ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. 21/00487/FULPP in respect of retrospective change of use of part of the 
land to the rear of No. 185 Ash Road, Aldershot from residential amenity space (C3) 
to tyre storage (B2) in connection with No. 183 Ash Road, and the proposed erection 
of a single storey building for the storage of tyres and the provision of staff facilities 
(kitchen with wc) at No. 185 Ash Road, Aldershot.  It was noted that planning records 
for this property showed that an enforcement notice in respect of a material change 
of use had been issued on 31st March 1989 relating to the outbuildings to the rear of 
the  garden regarding ‘unauthorised material change of use of a domestic garage to 
use of a garage for commercial purposes not ancillary to the residential area of the 
premises’.  The notice required the cessation of this use.   The reasons for the 
service of this notice had been given as: 

“(i) this use is unacceptable because it is likely to cause noise and disturbance to 
occupiers of nearby residential properties, and (ii) this use represents an over-
intensification and expansion of the business carried on at No. 183 Ash Road, 
Aldershot which itself is a non-conforming use in a residential area, to the detriment 
of the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential properties”. 

RESOLVED:  That 

(i) planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in Appendix B
attached hereto; and

(ii) the Solicitor to the Council be authorised to issue an enforcement notice with
regard to the unauthorised material change of use of domestic outbuilding to
use for commercial purposes at No. 185 Ash Road, Aldershot for the reasons
that (i) the unauthorised development was unacceptable because it
constituted unacceptable loss of residential garden space to a use likely to
cause noise and disturbance to the detriment of the amenities of the occupiers
of nearby residential properties and was thereby contrary to Policies DE1 and
DE10 of the Rushmoor Local Plan (2019) with three months as the period for
compliance.

33. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2126, which advised Members that an appeal against the refusal of 
planning permission in respect of pl
[...]
ning
through the Park, meaning that the trenching had to be carried out closer to a small
number of mature trees including the well-known fairy tree.

Esso had agreed to submit further information on the detailed working methods it
would use for this work as part of the revised Site Specific Plan and the Council
would need to approve this before the work could be started.   It was noted that all
the submissions had now been agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the update be noted.

The meeting closed at 8.32 pm.

CLLR C.J. STEWART (CHAIRMAN) 

------------

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee 

Appendix “A” 

Application No. 
& Date Valid: 

21/00680/REV 18th August 2021 

Proposal: Variation of Condition No.2 of planning permission 
16/00841/FUL dated 8 December 2016 to allow setting-up of 
market stalls to commence from 7.00am instead of the current 
permitted 7.30am at Market Site Queensmead Farnborough 
Hampshire 

Applicant: Adrian Long 

Conditions: 1  Access to the market site (including, for the avoidance 

of any doubt, the bin storage area) for the purposes of 
setting up shall only take place between the hours of 
7.00am and 9.00am on the day of the market 
concerned. 

Reason - To safeguard the amenities of adjoining 
occupiers. 

2   The permission hereby granted shall be carried out  

in accordance with the following approved 
drawings Drawing numbers: 20.6.13-2/100; 
20.6.13-2/101; & Applicants' Supporting Statement. 

Reason - To ensure the development is implemented in 
accordance with the permission granted. 

Page 9



Application No. 
& Date Valid: 

21/00683/TEMP 19th August 2021 

Proposal: Change of use of land for re-location of Aldershot street market 
bin store and Town Centre Manager equipment store 
containers to the Cross St. Car Park for a temporary period of 
4 years at Cross Street Car Park Cross Street Aldershot 
Hampshire 

Applicant: Adrian Long 

Conditions: 1 

2 

3 

The use hereby permitted
[...]
onally left blank



Development Management Committee Report No. EPSH2128 
13th October 2021 
  
 

 

Section A 
 

Future items for Committee 

Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only. It comprises applications that 
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or 
are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the 
Committee. The background papers for all the applications are the application details 
contained in the Part 1 Planning Register. 

 

 
Item 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

1 20/00400/FULPP Development of site to create a leisure facility 
comprising aquatic sports centre including cafe, gym, 
equestrian centre accommodation and ancillary 
facilities; equestrian centre and associated stabling; 
21 floating holiday lodges with associated car 
parking, landscaping and bund (revised proposals 
submitted 2 February 2021) 

 
Land At Former Lafarge Site Hollybush Lane 
Aldershot Hampshire 

 
Further discussion of submissions and consultation 
responses is in progress. It is therefore too early to 
bring this application to Committee. Site Visit to be 
arranged. 

2 21/00271/FULPP Erection of an extension to Kingsmead Shopping 
Centre; commercial, business and service uses on 
the ground floor (3,088sqm), 104 apartments over 
nine floors, private amenity space, 53 car parking 
spaces, up to 222 bicycle parking spaces, a bridge 
link and alterations to existing block 2 car park and 
the meads, a new entrance to The Meads shopping 
centre 

 
Block 3 Queensmead Farnborough Hampshire 

 
This application is the subject of a request from the 
applicant for an extension of time to consider further 
amendments. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Section B 
 

Petitions 

 

 
Item 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

  
There are no petitions to report 

 

Page 20



Development Management Committee 
13th October 2021 

Item 3 
Report No.EPSH 2128 

Section C 

The informatio
[...]
ent to working with the 

applicants in a positive and proactive way is demonstrated by its offer of pre-
application discussion to all, and assistance in the validation and determination of 
applications through the provision of clear guidance regarding necessary supporting 
information or amendments both before and after submission, in line with the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 

Page 24



 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 25



 

 
 

 
 

Page 26



 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee 
13th October 2021 

Item 4 
Report No.EPSH 2128 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer David Stevens 

Application No. 21/00645/FULPP 

Date Valid 17th August 2021 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

12th October 2021 

Proposal Erection of three 3-bedroom 5-person occupancy terraced two-
storey houses following the demolition of existing garages; 
alterations to side elevation of No.170 Holly Road and provision of 
replacement parking spaces for Nos.162a, 164, 164a and 170 Holly 
Road 

Address Land to the rear of 162 to 170 Holly Road Aldershot  

Ward North Town 

Applicant Vivien M Smith 

Agent Davis Planning Ltd 

Recommendation GRANT subject to s106 Planning Obligation 

Description 

The application site is in a backland position on the southern side of Holly Road. The site 
measures approximately 0.2 hectares and has a complex irregular shape formed from 
established existing vehicular entrances from Holly Road (a) located between Nos.168 and 
170 Holly Road serving, and including the plot of, N
[...]
d that the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on local surface water drainage. The proposals are thereby considered to 
be acceptable having regard to Policies DE1, DE2, DE3, DE11, IN2, NE1, NE2, NE3, NE4 
and NE8 of the adopted Rushmoor Local Plan (2014-2032).  
 
Full Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 27 October 2021 to secure the 
SAMMs SPA and Public Open Space contributions as set out in the report, the Head of 
Planning in consultation with the Chairman be authorised to GRANT planning permission 
subject to the following conditions and informatives:- 
 
However, in the event that a satisfactory s106 Agreement is not received by 27 October 
2021, the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to refuse 
planning permission on the grounds that the proposal does not provide a financial 
contribution to mitigate the effect of the development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area in accordance with The Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection 
Area Interim Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and adopted Rushmoor Local Plan Policy 
NE1; and does not make appropriate provision for Public Open Space in accordance with the 
requirements of adopted Rushmoor Local Plan Policy DE6. 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of one year 

from the date of this permission.  
  

Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, to reflect 
the objectives of the Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 

Page 45



 

 
 

Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy as amended 2021 and to accord with the resolution 
of Rushmoor's Cabinet on 17 June 2014 in respect of Planning Report no PLN1420.  

 
2. The permission hereby granted shall be carr
[...]
considered acceptable in principle and in highways terms; would 
have no material and harmful impact upon the overall visual character and 
appearance of the area and trees worthy of retention; would have no material and 
adverse impact on neighbours; would provide an acceptable living environment; and, 
subject to financial contributions being secured in respect of Special Protection Area 
mitigation & avoidance and Public Open Space with a s106 Planning Obligation, the 
proposals would have no significant impact upon the nature conservation interest and 
objectives of the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area; and appropriately 
address the Council’s adopted Local Plan Policy DE6 concerning Public Open Space. 
Subject to the imposition appropriate conditions, it is considered that the proposed 
development would have an acceptable impact on local surface water drainage. The 
proposals are thereby considered to be acceptable having regard to Policies DE1, 
DE2, DE3, DE11, IN2, NE1, NE2, NE3, NE4 and NE8 of the adopted Rushmoor Local 
Plan (2014-2032).  

  
It is therefore considered that subject to compliance with the attached conditions, and 
taking into account all other material planning considerations, including the provisions 
of the development plan, the proposal would be acceptable.  This also includes a 
consideration of whether the decision to grant permission is compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.   

 
 2     INFORMATIVE - This permission is subject to a planning obligation under Section 106 

of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
 3     INFORMATIVE - Your attention is specifically drawn to the conditions marked *.  

These condition(s) require the submission of details, information, drawings etc. to the 
Local Planning Authority BEFORE a certain stage is reached in the development.  
Failure to meet these requirements is in contravention of the terms of the permission 
and the Council may take enforcement action to se
[...]
 necessary supporting 
information or amendments both before and after submission, in line with the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 52



 

 
 

 
 

Page 53



 

 
 

 
 

Page 54



 

 
 

 
 

Page 55



 

 
 

 
 

Page 56



 

 
 

 
 

Page 57



 

 
 

 

Page 58



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where 

necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 21/00132/FULPP

Applicant: James Chalmers

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Change of Use through conversion of premises from builders 
office/store/workshop (Use Class sui generis) to 1 two-bedroom house 
(Use Class C3), with associated external alterations including alterations 
to boundary treatment

Address 39A Queens Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 6JP 

Decision Date: 28 September 2021

Ward: St Mark's

Application No 21/00142/FULPP

Applicant: Mr Richard Huxstep

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Single storey ground floor side extension and internal alteration work

Address 46 York Road Aldershot Hampshire GU11 3JP 

Decision Date: 27 September 2021

Ward: Rowhill

Page 59



Application No 21/00296/CONDPP

Applicant: Mr Andrew Johnson

Decision: Conditions complied with

Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to condition 2(i) (method specification) 
and 2 (ii) (repair specification) of application 20/0001/LBC1 dated 4th 
March 2020

Address Farnborough Hill School 312 Farnborough Road Farnborough 

Hampshire GU14 8AT 

Decision Date: 23 September 2021

Ward: 
[...]
sion to a habitable room and erection of 
part single storey side and rear and part first floor side extensions

Address 8 The Pathfinders Farnborough Hampshire GU14 0PN 

Decision Date: 30 September 2021

Ward: Cove And Southwood

Application No 21/00705/FULPP

Applicant: Ms Deakin

Decision: Permission required

Proposal: Erection of a single storey front extension

Address 101 Roberts Road Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4RB 

Decision Date: 01 October 2021

Ward: North Town

Application No 21/00709/REXPD

Applicant: Carolyn Heard

Decision: Prior approval is NOT required

Proposal: Erection of a single storey rear extension measuring 3.5m from the 
original rear wall, 2.3m to the eaves and 3.2m in overall height

Address 29 Goodden Crescent Farnborough Hampshire GU14 0DQ 

Decision Date: 22 September 2021

Ward: Cove And Southwood

Page 73



Application No 21/00710/FULPP

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Steven Boughtflower

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of a single storey front and side extensions

Address 8 Wayman Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9HD 

Decision Date: 30 September 2021

Ward: Fernhill

Application No 21/00725/REXPD

Applicant: Mr Peter Kil

Decision: Prior approval is NOT required

Proposal: Erection of a single storey rear extension measuring 4 metres from the 
original rear wall, 2.25 metres to the eaves and 2.5 metres in overall 
height

Address 59 Blunden Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 8QW 

Decision Date: 01 October 2021

Ward: West Heath

Page 74



Development Management  Committee   

13th October 2021 

Planning Report No.EPSH2129 

Appeals Progress Report 
  

 

 
1. Appeal decision 
 
 1 Elms Road, Aldershot 
 

Appeal against refusal of planning permission for rebuilding of vehicle repair 
workshop (following fire damage) in same footprint, other than previous 
unauthorised eastern side extension, with associated parking.  
 
An application for costs was also made against the Council. 
 

1.1 Permission was refused on 18 February 2021 for the following reason:  
 
‘The proposed development would give rise to a development involving activity 
detrimental to the residential amenity of surrounding properties and is thereby 
considered to be unacceptable having regard to Policies DE1 and DE10 of the 
Rushmoor Local Plan’. 
 

1.2 The former building was substantially destroyed by a fire in February 2020.   In 
determining the appeal, the Inspector considered the main issues to be the effect 
of the proposal on the living condition of the occupiers of neighbouring properties, 
with regard to noise, air and light pollution impacts. 
 

1.3 The Inspector  attached considerable weight to the fact that that the site has long 
been used for general vehicle mechanical and bodywork repairs and servicing, 
tyre fitting and MOT testing, and is lawful, and the replacement building would be 
the same footprint and height and in the same location as the former building.  
Modern building materials and insulated roller shutter doors would secure an 
improved acoustic environment and the approval provides the opportunity to 
introduce  controls on operating hours, storage of materials, and requiring 
submission of details around noise mitigation measures, external lighting and the 
operation of the paint spray booth.   
 

1.4 The Inspector did not consider safety concerns around fire constituted a reason 
for dismissal given the requirements for the building to comply with other 
legislation that covers fire safety, and that Hampshire Fire Services raised no 
objection.    

 

DECISION: APPEAL ALLOWED 

1.5 A separate application for an award of costs was made against the Council 
relating to the planning merits of the appeal.  The appellant stated that Council 
Members acted unreasonably by failing to take the  professional advice of the 
Council Officers without adequate reasons to do so and ignoring the fact that the 
commercial use was extant.   

Page 75

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



 
1.6 The Inspector declined the application for costs on the grounds that the Council 

did not act unreasonably having regard to factors including the proximity of the 
site to surrounding residential properties, the Class B2 Industrial Use of the site 
and the large number of objections from local residents who have experience of 
living close to the site. The Inspector considered the Council took sufficient 
account of the nature of the development.   The Inspector stated ‘The Council 
Members in this case were entitled not to accept the professional advice of 
Officers so long as a case could be made of the contrary view’ and the reason 
for refusal was complete, precise, specific and relevant to the application decision 
having regard to noise, air pollution and light pollution impacts and was 
substantiated in the Statement of Case. 

 
DECISION: APPLICATION FOR COSTS REFUSED 

 
2.  Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED.  
  
 
 
Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing   

Page 76


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of interest
	2 Minutes
	Appendix A and B
	Appendix A Pt1.pdf
	Appendix A Pt2.pdf
	Appendix B Pt1.pdf


	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 3 - Car Park, Farnborough Leisure Centre, Westmead, Farnborough - 21/00608/TEMP
	Section C - Item 4 - Nos. 162-170 Holly Road, Aldershot - 21/00645/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Appeals Progress Report





Minutes of the meeting


-1- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th October, 2021 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr C.J. Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr J.H. Marsh 
Cllr Nadia Martin 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr Nem Thapa 

 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell was absent from the meeting. 
 
  
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

36. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th September 2021 were approved and 
signed as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 

37. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 
  
21/00608/TEMP Car Park, Farnborough Leisure Centre, Westmead, 

Farnborough 
   
(ii) the following application be determined by the Head of Economy, Planning 



-2- 

and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman: 
  

* 21/00645/FULPP Land to the rear of Nos. 162-170 Holly Road, 
Aldershot 

  
(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 

Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2128, be noted; 

  
(iv) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting:         
  

20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot 

 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 
 

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2128 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting 

 
38. PLANNING APPLICATION 21/00645/FULPP - LAND TO THE REAR OF NOS. 

162-170 HOLLY ROAD, ALDERSHOT 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2128 in respect of Planning Application No. 21/00645/FULPP for 
the erection of three 3-bedroom 5 person occupancy terraced two-storey houses 
following the demolition of existing garages; alterations to the side elevation of No. 
170 Holly Road and the provision of replacement parking spaces for Nos. 162a, 164, 
164a and 170 Holly Road at land to the rear of Nos. 162 to 170 Holly Road, 
Aldershot.    
 
The Report was updated at the meeting to extend the time for the determination of 
the application until 30th November 2021 to allow more time for the completion of the 
required Section 106 planning obligation.   
 
RESOLVED:  That, subject to the completion of a satisfactory planning obligation 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 26th November 
2021 to secure the SAMMS SPA and Public Open Space contributions, as set out in 
the Report, the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation 
with the Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the Report. 
 
However, in the event that a satisfactory Section 106 agreement is not received by 
26th November 2021, the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in 
consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning permission on the 
grounds that the proposal does not provide a financial contribution to mitigate the 
effect of the development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area in 
accordance with the Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 
Interim Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and adopted Rushmoor Local Plan Policy 



-3- 

NE1; and does not make appropriate provision for public open space in accordance 
with the requirements of the adopted Rushmoor Local Plan Policy DE6. 
 

39. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2129 concerning the following appeal decisions: 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
20/00782/FULPP Against the refusal of planning permission for 

rebuilding of the vehicle repair workshop 
(following fire damage) in the same footprint, 
other than the previous unauthorised eastern 
side extension, with associated parking at No. 
1 Elms Road, Aldershot 

Allowed 

    
A separate application for an award of costs 
had been made against the Council relating to 
the planning merits of the appeal.  The 
appellant had stated that the Council 
Members had acted unreasonably by failing to 
take the professional advice of the Council 
officers without adequate reasons to do so 
and ignoring the fact that the commercial use 
was extant. 

Refused 

 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2129 be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.00 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR C.J. STEWART (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 

------------


